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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS. EDDIE
BARTE Y MENDOZA, ACCUSED-APPELLANT. 

  
D E C I S I O N

BERSAMIN, J.:

When there is failure to comply with the requirements for proving the chain of
custody in the confiscation of contraband in a drug buy-bust operation, the State
has the obligation to credibly explain such non  compliance; otherwise, the proof of
the corpus delicti is doubtful, and the accused should be acquitted for failure to
establish his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

The Case

Under review is the decision promulgated on September 26, 2006,[1] whereby the
Court of Appeals (CA) affirmed the decision rendered on May 18, 2004 by the
Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 28, in Mandaue City convicting the accused-
appellant of violating Section 5, Article II of Republic Act No. 9165, as amended,
and sentencing him accordingly.[2]

Antecedents

The accused-appellant was charged in the RTC with a violation of Section 5, Article
II of R.A. No. 9165, as amended, following his arrest for selling a quantity of shabu
worth P100.00 to a police officer-poseur buyer in the evening of August 10, 2002
during a buy-bust operation conducted in Consuela Village, Mandaue City.

PO2 Rico Cabatingan, a witness for the Prosecution, declared that he and other
police officers conducted the buy-bust operation at about 9:30 in the evening of
August 10, 2002 on the basis of information received to the effect that the accused-
appellant was engaged in the sale of shabu.[3] During the pre-operation conference,
P02 Cabatingan was designated as the poseur buyer, and his back-up officers were
P02 Baylosis and P03 Ompad. P/Insp. Grado provided the buy-bust money with
marked serial number to P02 Cabatingan.[4] The buy-bust team then proceeded to
Consuela Village at about 9:10 of that evening on board a Suzuki multicab driven by
P03 Ompad. At the target area, P02 Cabatingan met with the accused-appellant,
and informed the latter that he wanted to buy shabu worth "a peso." Upon the
accused-appellant's assent to his offer, P02 Cabatingan handed the buy- bust money
to him, and in turn the latter gave to him a small sachet with white colored
contents. P02 Cabatingan then gave the pre-arranged signal by touching his head.
The other officers rushed forward and identified themselves to the accused-appellant
as policemen. They frisked and arrested him, and brought him to the police station.



PO2 Cabatingan identified the sachet marked "EBM", which contained the white
substance.[5] He confirmed the request for laboratory examination. He delivered the
confiscated substance, along with the request, to the crime laboratory, which later
on found the substance to be positive for the presence of methamphetamine
hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.

PO2 Cabatingan also identified the P100.00 bill used as the buy-bust money. He
asserted that he, PO3 Ompad and P02 Baylosis bad conducted prior surveillance of
the accused-appellant for three nights, by which they had confirmed that he was
really selling shabu. The results of their surveillance also confirmed that the subject
of their surveillance was the same person referred to by their informant.[6] 

In his defense, the accused-appellant declared that he was sitting alone near the
chapel of Basak, Mandaue City near their house in Consuela Village at around 9:30
in the evening of August 10, 2002 when police officers suddenly came and arrested
him. In undertaking his arrest, the officers pointed their guns at him and forced him
to go with them. They brought him to the police precinct on a Suzuki multicab, and
upon their reaching the station, the arresting officers searched his person and found
his ID inside his wallet. He was not informed of the reason for his arrest. He was
subsequently detained. The arresting officers only informed him of the charges
against him on the next day.[7] 

As stated, on May 18, 2004, the RTC rendered its decision[8] convicting him as
charged. It gave full credence to the testimony of PO2 Cabatingan, and ruled that
the Prosecution thereby established that the accused-appellant had sold shabu to
P02 Cabatingan,[9] to wit:

The court is aware of the procedure under Section 21, Article II of the
new law on physical inventory and photograph of the seized drug in the
presence of the accused or his representative or counsel, a media
representative and the Department of Justice and any elected official who
must all sign the inventory and furnished with a copy thereof. The same
provision of law also directs the conduct of a qualitative examination (in
addition to the quantitative examination), ocular inspection of the seized
drug with 72 hours from filing of the criminal case and its destruction,
saving only a representative sample, within 24 hours thereafter in the
presence of the accused and the persons enumerated therein.

 

Although no evidence has been produced to prove compliance of the
procedure, the Court believes that it is not fatal to the State's cause on
the validity of the entrapment. "In deciding cases, the Supreme Court
does not matter-of-factly apply and interpret laws in a vacuum, laws are
interpreted always in the context of peculiar factual situation of each
case." The lack of readiness of the government to implement these
measures may not be an excuse for the non-observance of the procedure
but the same factual reality should not also be the sole basis to overcome
the presumption of regularity of performance of police duties where the
testimonies of the policemen concerned, P02 Cabatingan and P02
Baylosis, have been found to be credible. Section 21 relates to the
procedure after the accused has been arrested. It would be too sweeping



to conclude that the failure to comply with the instructions under Section
21 would necessarily result to a finding of irregularity in the actual
conduct of the buy-bust operation.

x x x x

WHEREFORE, this JUDGMENT is hereby rendered finding the accused
EDDIE BARTE Y MENDOZA guilty beyond reasonable doubt for sale of
shabu , a dangerous drug. Pursuant to Section 5, Article II of RA 9165,
this Court hereby imposes upon EDDIE MENDOZA, the penalty of life
imprisonment and a fine of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos [P500,000.00]
together with the accessory penalties under Section 35, Article II thereof.

The pack of shabu is hereby ordered confiscated for proper disposition.

IT IS SO ORDERED.[10]

On appeal, the CA promulgated the assailed decision on September 26, 2006,[11] 
holding and decreeing:

 

In the instant case, it can well be stressed that the paramount
consideration in transactions involving sale of prohibited drugs was how
the buy-bust operation was conducted.  It is worthy and important to
note as the trial court noted that the arresting officers acted within the
bounds of law and jurisprudence in the conduct of the buy-bust
operation, which led to the appellant's arrest. Consequently, the lower
court properly and fittingly relied on the legal presumption that the
official duties had been regularly performed by the police officers and for
which reason the conviction of the accused has to be adjudged.

 

In essence, we find no cogent reason to disturb or reverse the conclusion
of the trial court that the appellant's guilt had been proven beyond
reasonable doubt.

 

WHEREFORE, the Decision dated 18 May 2004 is hereby AFFIRMED in
toto.

 

SO ORDERED.

After the CA denied the accused-appellant's reconsideration motion for on August 8,
2007, [12]  he now appeals.

 

Issue

Was the guilt of the accused-appellant for the crime charged proved beyond
reasonable doubt?

 

Ruling of the Court
 

After thorough review, we consider the appeal to be impressed with merit. Thus, we



acquit the accused-appellant.

In this jurisdiction, we convict the accused only when his guilt is established beyond
reasonable doubt. Conformably with this standard, we are mandated as an appellate
court to sift the records and search for every error, though unassigned in the appeal,
in order to ensure that the conviction is warranted, and to correct every error that
the lower court has committed in finding guilt against the accused.[13]  In this
instance, therefore, the Court is not limited to the assigned errors, but can consider
and correct errors though unassigned and even reverse the decision on grounds
other than those the parties raised as errors.[14] 

Courts are cognizant of the presumption of regularity in the performance of duties of
public officers. This presumption can be overturned if evidence is presented to prove
either of two things, namely: (1) that they were not properly performing their duty,
or (2) that they were inspired by any improper motive.[15]  This case sprang from
the buy-bust operation conducted by several police officers against the accused-
appellant based on the tip from a caller whose identification was only through the
alias of Ogis. Surveillance was made following such tip, but the same  was
unrecorded and no other proof was presented to corroborate the policemen's
conclusion that the man known as Ogis was the same man they were looking for
during the surveillance.

It is a matter of judicial notice that buy-bust operations are "susceptible to police
abuse, the most notorious of which is its use as a tool for extort ion."[16]  The high
possibility of abuse was precisely the reason why the procedural safeguards
embodied in Section 21 of R.A. No. 9165 have been put up as a means to minimize,
if not eradicate such abuse. The procedural safeguards not only protect the innocent
from abuse and violation of their rights but also guide the law enforcers on ensuring
the integrity of the evidence to be presented in court.

In the prosecution of the crime of selling a dangerous drug, the following elements
must be proven, to wit: (1) the identities of the buyer, seller, the object, and the
consideration; and (2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor. On
the other hand, the essential requisites of illegal possession of dangerous drugs that
must be established are the following, namely: (1) the accused was in possession of
the dangerous drug; (2) such possession is not authorized by law; and (3) the
accused freely and consciously possessed the dangerous drug.[17] 

Inasmuch as the dangerous drug itself constitutes the very corpus delicti of both
offenses, its identity and integrity must definitely be shown to have been preserved.
This means that on top of the elements of possession or illegal sale, the fact that
the substance possessed or illegally sold was the very substance presented in court
must be established with the same exacting degree of certitude as that required
sustaining a conviction.[18]  The prosecution must account for each link in the chain
of custody of the dangerous drug, from the moment of seizure from the accused
until it was presented in court as proof of the corpus delicti. In short, the chain of
custody requirement ensures that unnecessary doubts respecting the identity of the
evidence are minimized if not altogether removed.[19] 


